Up until reporting period ended 31 December 2018, the Group’s accounting policy was to capitalize borrowing costs to
cost of inventory represented by residential apartments. In March 2019, IFRS Interpretations Committee adopted the
final agenda decision in relation to recognition of borrowing costs in arrangements to sell properties (units in a building)
where the property is transferred to customer over time under IFRS 15. According to the agenda decision,
capitalization of borrowing costs under to cost of sold or unsold units would not be appropriate under IAS 23.
As the result of new interpretation arising from the IFRS Interpretations Committee decision, starting from interim
reporting period ended 30 June 2019, the Group changed its existing accounting policy and ceased capitalization of
borrowing costs to cost of inventory property represented by residential apartments from the moment when such
properties become ready for sale.

Change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating each of the affected consolidated financial
statement line items for the prior periods, as follows:

Consolidated statement
of financial position
as at 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated

Inventory 100,616 (2,384) 98,232
Deferred revenue 23,010 286 23,296
Equity 226,211 (2,670) 223,541

Consolidated statement
of financial position
as at 1 January 2018

As previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption

effect

Change in
accounting

policy As restated

Inventory 59,683 (3,397) 56,286
Deferred revenue 46,660 426 47,086
Equity 164,630 (97) (3,820) 160,713

The Group changed its accounting policy to present its consolidated statement of cash flows. Starting from the interim
period ended 30 June 2019, the Group presents cash flows from operating activities using direct method, as opposed
to indirect method applied in prior periods. Under direct method, the Group discloses major classes of gross cash
receipts and gross cash payments arising from operating activities. The Group considers direct method to provide more
relevant and reliable information to the users of interim condensed consolidated financial statements, as it may be
more useful in estimating future cash flows of the Group.